
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 5th February, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), 
Jason Arthur, Liz McShane and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2017 
and the special meetings held on the 4th & 14th December 2017. 
 

6. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE   
 
Report of the Chief Executive. 
 
To follow 
 

7. PAY REVIEW - APRIL 2018  (PAGES 9 - 26) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service outlining the 
proposed changes to the NJC pay spine and the impact to the pay bill of 
Haringey Council and providing the Committee with recommendations for the 
conduct of the Senior Managers’ Pay Review for 2018. 
 

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018-19  (PAGES 27 - 42) 
 
Report of the Interim Director for Transformation and Resources.The Council 
is required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement to comply with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011.   The Council approved its last Pay 
Policy Statement at full Council on 20th March 2017.  

 
The attached Pay Policy Statement provides an update for publication in April 
2018. 
 

9. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT 
ACTIONS  (PAGES 43 - 48) 



 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring 
Officer to inform the Committee of non-executive delegated decisions and 
significant actions taken by Directors. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT 
ACTIONS  (PAGES 49 - 54) 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 55 - 58) 
 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the special meetings held on 4th 
and 14th December 2017. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of exempt urgent business admitted by the Chair 
under agenda item 3 above. 
 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 84892615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 26 January 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 14TH 
DECEMBER, 2017, 7.00  - 8.20 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), Liz McShane and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
44. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sahota and Councillor Arthur. 
 

46. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

48. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions put forward. 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on the 2nd October 
2017 were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

50. PEOPLE REPORT (JULY - SEPTEMBER)  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which combined key workforce 
data and analysis including headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and 
off payroll arrangements absence reports, labour turnover and restructures. 
 
The Committee were updated on the reduction in headcount to 563 along with the 
reduction in the use of agency, interim and consultant staff. The Committee also noted 
that 62% of staff were engaged in the My Conversation process which was an 
improvement in comparison to 2016. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
When discussing the results of the pulse survey the Committee raised its concern 
over the percentage of staff who disagreed that a blame culture did not exist and 
queried whether the survey was able to give an analysis according to job grades, 
ethnicities and age. It was agreed that the detailed background data collected from the 
survey would be shared with the Committee. It was also agreed that it would be useful 
for the supplier of the pulse survey to attend the Staffing & Remuneration Committee 
to answer any questions that the members might have. 
 

Action: Reward Strategy Manager/ Head of Workforce Programme 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the future plans to stabilise 
the Council’s workforce it was noted that a diligent effort was being made to promote 
more thoughtfulness in how staffing resources were being used. One option discussed 
was that of a flexible workforce which could be utilised to address peaks in workloads 
across the organisation. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the apprenticeship levy it was agreed that 
information regarding how this was being used by the Council would be presented to 
the Committee and scheduled into the next years forward plan of agenda items to be 
discussed. 

Action: Head of Workforce Programme 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the Report for information. 
 

51. LEADERSHIP & MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report as presented by the Head of Workforce 
Programme outlining the key tools and leadership & management development  offers 
available to managers. It was highlighted that staff were being encouraged to develop 
themselves using the 70:20:10 model and that this was fully supported by the online 
learning system Fuse.  
 
The Committee next discussed other resources available to support staff 
development, these included: 

 Leadership Qualities Framework 

 Management Deal 

 Qualifications & Apprenticeships 

 Coaching & Mentoring, and 

 My Conversation. 
 

In response to a question from the Committee regarding BA & MBA level 
apprenticeships it was noted that the apprenticeship levy required that 20% of work 
time be used for training towards the qualification. It was also emphasized that staff 
were not obligated to stay working for the Council once they had completed their 
course but diligent effort would be made to upskill and retain those staff members. 
 

Page 2



 

 

The Committee raised its concern over Council departments working in silos and 
asked what was being done to address this. It was noted that through management 
training collaborative working was being encouraged between service areas.  
 
The Committee recommended inviting Councillors to meet with Council staff so that 
an exchange of knowledge and understanding could take place 
 
It was agreed that an update on the progress of this leadership and management 
development programme would be brought back to the Staffing & Remuneration 
Committee at a later point. 

Action: Head of Workforce Programme 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the report for information. 
 
 

52. PRELIMINARY REPORT - GENDER PAY GAP  
 
The Committee considered the report as presented by the Reward Strategy Manager 
outlining the preliminary results of the Councils gender pay gap statistics. The 
Committee were informed that the Council had now registered on the governments 
gender pay gap reporting service and were presented a letter from the Government 
Equalities Office stating this. It was noted that the deadline for full submission of the 
data was by 30 March 2018. 
 
The Committee discussed other types of data that could be collated which would be 
useful in understanding the challenges met by the Council and how Haringey looked 
in comparison to other local authorities. It was noted that HR were using the London 
Councils template to start looking at data for other protected characteristics. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the preliminary results of the Gender Pay Gap report and 
that the final report will be published as required by 30th March 2018. 
 

53. DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORT - INTERIM APPOINTMENT OF THE S151 
OFFICER  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decision to appoint Clive Heaphy as the interim 
Chief Finance Officer and designated statutory Chief Finance Officer/Section 151 
Officer from 21st August 2017 for a period of 6 months. 
 
 

54. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

Page 3



 

 

55. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

56. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd October and the 
special meeting held on 27th September 2017.  
 

57. DISCIPLINARY & DISMISSAL APPEAL DECISION LETTERS  
 
The Committee considered exempt information. 
 

58. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 4TH 
DECEMBER, 2017, 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz Morris and Elin Weston 

 
 
 
34. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Arthur & Ross for whom Cllrs Weston 
and Morris were substituting. 
 

36. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Chief Executive on the 
appointment to the position of Director for Children’s Services in accordance with the 
Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 
4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution, and considered the recommendation of an 
interview panel which took place prior to the Committee convening.  
 
RESOLVED 

 That the Committee appoint Candidate A to the post of Director of Children’s 
Services. 

 That the final salary be delegated to the  Interim Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Children & Families within the range of £112,100 
to £130,300 as set out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2017/18. 

 That this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed candidate 
accepts in writing the contract of employment offered by the Council. 
 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 

Page 5



 

 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 14TH 
DECEMBER, 2017, 12.00  - 12.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), Viv Ross and 
Ali Demirci 

 
 
39. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sahota, Cllr McShane and Cllr Arthur, 
for whom Cllr Demirci was substituting.  
 

41. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF HEAD OF AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director Corporate Governance 
on the appointment to the position of Head of Audit & Risk Management in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 
(as amended) and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution, and considered the 
recommendation of an interview panel which took place prior to the Committee 
convening.  
 
It was noted that both candidates interviewed were of a very high standard and both 
were appointable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
It was unanimously agreed:  
 

 That the Committee appoint Candidate A to the post of Head of Audit & Risk 
Management. 

Page 7



 

 

 That the final salary be delegated to the Assistant Director Corporate 
Governance within the range of £81,600-£94,700 as set out in the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement 2017/18. 

 That this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed candidate 
accepts in writing the contract of employment offered by the Council. 

 That, in the event of Candidate A not accepting the post for any reason, the 
post be offered to Candidate B. 

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 6  

    
Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Pay Review – April 2018 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Zina Etheridge - Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan –  Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: n/a 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The National Joint Council (NJC) represents local authorities in England, Wales and 
Northern Ireland and their employees and are responsible for the national agreement 
on pay and conditions of employment which is the basis of the employment contract for 
the majority of Council’s staff. 

 
1.2 The agreement includes a pay spine which, in conjunction with the Haringey Price Tag, 

forms the pay and grading arrangements of employees covered by NJC. 
 
1.3 The primary purpose of this report is to set out the proposed changes to the NJC pay 

spine and the impact to the pay bill of Haringey Council.  
 
1.4 The secondary purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with 

recommendations for the conduct of the Senior Managers’ Pay Review for 2018.  
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the Staffing and Remuneration Committee. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. Note the changes to the National Joint Council pay arrangements for local authority 

staff. 
 

3.2. Approve the parameters for the conduct of the Senior Manager Pay Review for 2018 as 
set out in this report. 

 
4. Background to NJC Pay Review 

4.1 Part of the current two year pay deal was a commitment to review the “Green Book” 
pay spine, in order to meet the challenge of achieveing the Government’s target of a 
National Living Wage equal to 60% of median earnings by 2020.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 6  

4.2 A joint technical review group, made up of Local Government Association (LGA) 
officers and trades union officials, was set up in 2016 with the aim of developing a 
national pay agreement to help future proof the national pay scales from large 
increases in the National Living Wage; and deal with potential equality and parity 
issues in the bottom pay scales. The technical review group undertook this work 
outside any formal negotiating position. 

4.3 The National Living Wage (currently £7.50 per hour; £7.83 from April 2018) is driving 
pay increases at the bottom end of the local government pay scale which has 
increased by 19% between 2013 and 2017. Bottom loading has caused compression in 
the lower grades and the erosion of pay differentials. In order to meet the forecast 
National Living Wage rate of £8.75 by 2020, the bottom rate of pay would have to 
increase by a further 12%. 

4.4 The technical group’s solution was to propose a two year deal commencing in April 
2018. The first year would see another bottom loaded pay increase and a new pay 
spine would be introduced in the second year. 

4.5 Historically the pay spine arrangements for London have echoed the NJC framework 
and London Councils have undertaken some similar pay modelling in order to create a 
new pay spine that: 

 Is compliant with London Living Wage (given that 29 London boroughs are 

committed to the voluntary rate) 

 Has equal incremental increases between each spinal column point 

 Does not cause equal pay issues 

 Can be the basis for a collective agreement 

4.6 London Councils have yet to finalise their model, however, working on what we believe 
is the most feasible model we estimate that pay increases for the next two years are as 
set out in the following table:   

Estimated pay awards for the rest of the workforce 

Grade April 2018 April 2019 

PO8 1.74% 4.28% 

PO7 1.60% 1.69% 

PO6 1.74% 4.20% 

PO5 1.73% 1.61% 

PO4 1.82% 4.05% 

PO3 1.10% 3.27% 

PO2 2.36% 4.64% 

PO1 3.63% 2.15% 

SO1 5.41% 2.91% 

Scale 6 8.26% 1.48% 

Scale 5 10.77% 3.18% 

Scale 4 12.64% 3.01% 

Scale 3 14.73% 1.18% 

Scale 2 13.99% 4.54% 

Scale 1 10.92% 4.28% 

Page 10



 

Page 3 of 6  

Overall 5.81% 2.75% 

 
5. Background to Senior Managers’ Pay Review 

5.1. Overall Reward Principles – On 14th September 2015 the Staffing & Remunera
[...]
f data and the moderation process will continue to ensure that the 
Council has a robust process which determines senior manager pay awards. 

It is intended that a periodic data collection exercise will be undertaken to address gaps in 
equalities data held on the HR System. An exercise was undertaken in November 2017 and whilst 
some data was collected some further work needs to be done to ensure a more conclusive 
equalities data set is held which accurately reflects the demographics of our workforce. 

 

7. Authorisation   

EqIA approved by   ........................................... 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

Date.......................................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 26



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Pay Policy Statement 2018-19 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice – Interim  Director, Transformation &  

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager, Human Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The Council is required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement to comply with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011.   The Council approved its last Pay Policy 
Statement at full Council on 20th March 2017.  
 

1.2 The attached Pay Policy Statement provides an update for publication in April 2018. 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the S&R Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee approve the draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, attached at 
Appendix A. 

3.2. The Interim Director of Transformation & Resources is also authorised in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the Pay Policy 
Statement as he considers minor.   

3.3. That the Committee remits the Pay Policy Statement (as amended if applicable) for 
endorsement by Full Council on 19th   March 2018.  

4. Reason for decision 

4.1. In accordance with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required 
to prepare and by resolution of Full Council, approve a Pay Policy Statement for each 
financial year by the end of 31 March of the previous financial year. 

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1. The Pay Policy Statement is produced annually to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

  

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

6. Background information 

6.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires relevant authorities to prepare and publish an annual 
Pay Policy Statement.   

6.2. Under this legislation the Council is obliged to state how the pay of senior managers is 
determined. In addition, the supplementary guidance issued under section 40 of the 
Localism Act requires full Council to be given the opportunity to vote on any proposed 
payment upon appointment or termination of employment of £100,000 or more. 

6.3. It is not proposed that the approval of payment upon appointment or termination of 
employment of £100,000 per annum or more should be reserved to Full Council. To do 
so would create unnecessary delay in either appointing or finalising the termination of 
the employment of an officer. The risks of this are that the Council may lose a potential 
appointee whilst they wait for a salary approval. In the case of a termination of 
employment by way of agreement the officer’s employment could not be ended until 
the severance payment was agreed. This would create an unnecessary cost as the 
officer would need to remain on full pay until this decision was taken. The Committee’s 
current terms of reference provide that it is required to consider and approve payment 
upon appointment or termination of employment of £100,000 per annum or more. 

6.4. It may be necessary for minor amendments to the draft Pay Policy Statement to be 
made between its approval by the Committee and its consideration by Full Council. For 
example, parargraph 5.3 may need updating depending on the progress of pay 
negotiations with the trade unions. Recommendation 3.2 of this report provides a 
mechanism for making minor amendments to the draft Pay Policy Statement without it 
having to be brought back to the Committee for further consideration, through the 
Committee authorising the Interim Director Transformation & Resources in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee  to make the necessary amendments 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

7.1. The Pay Policy Statement is produced annually to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance Comments 

8.1. In accordance with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required 
to prepare and by resolution of Full Council, approve a Pay Policy Statement for each 
financial year by the end of 31 March of the previous financial year. In addition the 
Council may resolve to amend its Pay Policy Statement at any time during the financial 
year.  As soon as is reasonably practicable following approval the statement must be 
published including publication on the Council’s website.   

8.2. The Council is under a duty to have regard to any guidance issued or approved by the 
Secretary of State. Guidance issued under section 40 of the Localism Act 2011 has 
been taken into account in the preparation of this Pay Policy Statement.  

  

Page 28



 

Page 3 of 3  

8.3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (“ the Regulations”)  require the Council to 
include in its annual accounts a note of the remuneration of senior employees . “Senior 
employees” are defined by the Regulations as 
[...]
parent way.  This therefore supports the  
Council’s equalities policy and promotes equal pay.   

9. Use of Appendices 

9.1. Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not Applicable 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

  
Pay Policy Statement 2018/2019                              

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pay Policy Statement 
2018/19 

 
  

Published  
April 2018 

 

 
  

 

Page 31



  

  

  
Pay Policy Statement 2018/2019                              

 
 
1. Background 
 

Localism Act 2011 - Openness and accountability in local pay 
 
1.1. Section 38(1) of the Localism Act requires local authorities to produce an 

annual pay policy statement. 
 
1.2. The provisions in the Act do not seek to change the right of each local authority 

to have autonomy on pay decisions, however it emphasises the need to deliver 
value for money for local taxpayers. 
 

1.3. This statement has been approved by Full Council on 19th March 2018 and any 
changes during the year will be brought back to Full Council for adoption at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
1.4. This statement does not apply to Council employees based in schools. 

 
Related Remuneration and Transparency Context 

 
1.5 The Council follows the transparency requirements on remuneration as set out 

in the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 (“the Code”), published by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government in February 2015, and 
the Local Transparency Guidance issued on 30 November 2015 by the Local 
Government Association.  
 

1.6 Part of the Code includes publishing information relating to senior salaries 
within a local authority.  A full list of all posts that are paid £50,000 or more per 
year that fall within the scope of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 is 
published on the Council‟s website. See here. 

 
2 Governance arrangements for pay and conditions of service within 

Haringey 
 

2.1 The Staffing & 
[...]
47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 49 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 55 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Special S&R minutes-4th Dec-Public
	Special S&R Minutes-14th Dec-Public

	7 Pay Review - April 2018
	Appendix A - Pay Review  Conduct of the Senior Managers' 2018 (January 2018) v0.2
	Appendix B -Pay Review  EQIA v0.2 19.01.18

	8 Pay Policy Statement 2018-19
	2. Appendix A Draft Pay Policy Statement 2018-19

	9 Delegated decisions, significant actions and urgent actions
	Delegated decision

	12 Delegated decisions, significant actions and urgent actions
	13 Exempt Minutes
	Special S&R Minutes-14th Dec-Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 5TH 
FEBRUARY, 2018, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur 
and Liz McShane 
 
 
 
59. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Ross. 
 

61. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

63. MINUTES  
 
The  minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2017 and the special meetings 
held on the 4th & 14th December 2017 were agreed as a correct record of the 
meetings. 
 

64. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which detailed the intended restructure of 
the Council’s Senior Management Team which will affect the Corporate Leadership 
Group (CLG). 
 
Zina Etheridge explained that as she has now been appointed on a permanent basis it 
would be appropriate to also move the CLG to a more permanent structure to create 
stability especially as the elections in May could cause a measure of political instability 
within the Council.  
 



 

 

The Committee agreed with the decision and raised concerns over the current 
structure namely that it was confusing with the number of interim positions and 
included roles that were too wide in their responsibilities and tasks. It was highlighted 
that this created ambiguity around how Council Services linked and worked together 
and could also cause potential ownership issues if problems were to arise. The Chief 
Executive reported that a planned consultation with senior staff was to take place 
where views would be considered to ensure that the new structure was coherent.  
 
In response to a query from the Committee regarding the issues that occur relating to 
cross over between the Housing & Regeneration and Planning departments, the Chief 
Executive agreed to consider this in the consultation and decision making process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the paper. 
 

65. PAY REVIEW - APRIL 2018  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which presented an updated Pay 
Policy Statement which is due for publication in April 2018. 
 
The Committee discussed details of the changes to the National Joint Council pay 
arrangements and the subsequent impact this would have on Haringey Council. It was 
noted that aiming to achieve the Government’s target of a National Living Wage has 
caused a compression in certain pay bands which can only be resolved by increasing 
the bottom rate of pay by an additional 12% in year one and introducing a new pay 
spine in year two. 
 
The Rewards Strategy Manger presented a briefing note that provided up to date 
figures as of that day which were reviewed and discussed by the Committee. While 
considering the amount that increasing the pay points would have on the pay bill it 
was noted that the £2.9m had been included in the budget.  
 
The Committee next reviewed the parameters for the conduct of the senior manager 
pay review and noted that the budget for this pay award remained at 2%.  
 
Following a question regarding the split of level C in the summary of senior 
management roles the Committee commented that it was a good idea that 
consideration had been made for senior professionals as well as those managing 
staff. They felt that it was important and a good principal to pay staff for having high 
level skills as well.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

 Note the changes to the National Joint Council pay arrangements for local 
authority staff. 

 Approve the parameters for the conduct of the Senior Manager Pay Review for 
2018 as set out in this report. 



 

 

 
66. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018-19  

 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which sought approval for the 
draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19. It was noted that an annual Pay Policy Statement 
was requirement of the Council and would need to be agreed and recommended by 
the Staffing & Remuneration Committee for approval by Full Council in March.  
 
The Committee discussed the details of the policy statement which included reports 
on areas like the gender pay gap analysis.  
 
It was noted that the Council’s pay multiple of highest to lowest ratio of 9.5 was lower 
than average in comparison to other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

 Approve the draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, attached at Appendix A. 

 Authorise the Interim Director of Transformation & Resources in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the Pay Policy 
Statement as he considers minor. 

 Remits the Pay Policy Statement (as amended if applicable) for endorsement 
by Full Council on 19th March 2018. 

 
67. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the delegated decision to appoint Jon Warlow as the Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer effective from 4th January 2018 for a period of 6 months. 
 

68. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

69. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

70. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the exempt delegated decisions, significant actions and urgent 
actions as presented at the meeting.  
 

71. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 



 

 

The exempt minutes of the special meetings held on 4th and 14th December 2017 
were agreed as a correct record of the meetings. 
 
 

72. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


